
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19th March, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Cheshire & Merseyside Secure Data Environment proposals  (Pages 7 - 56) 
 
 To receive a presentation on Cheshire & Merseyside Secure Data Environment proposals. 

 
6. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment update  (Pages 57 - 66) 
 
 To receive an update of progress in the JSNA work programme since September 2023. 

 
7. All Together Active and Healthy Weight Implementation Plans  (Pages 67 - 94) 
 
 To consider a report on the All Together Active and Healthy Weight Implementation Plans. 

 
8. The Cheshire East Carbon Plan  (Pages 95 - 104) 
 
 To receive a presentation on The Cheshire East Carbon Plan.  

 
9. Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2022-2023  (Pages 105 

- 122) 
 
 To receive the 2022/23 Annual Report of the Local Safeguarding Adults Board. 

 
 
Membership:  L Barry, Dr P Bishop, Councillor C Bulman, H Charlesworth-May, 
Councillor S Corcoran (Chair), M Davis, Councillor J Rhodes, Dr M Tyrer, M Wilkinson, 
Councillor J Clowes, C Jesson, P Skates, K Sullivan, C Williamson, I Wilson, C Wright and 
D Woodcock 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

Board Members 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health, and Integration 
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council 
Mark Groves, Healthwatch Cheshire  
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health (attended virtually via Microsoft 
Teams) 
Kathryn Sullivan, CVS Cheshire East (attended virtually via Microsoft Teams) 
Mark Wilkinson, Cheshire East Place Director 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Michelle Davis, Guinness Housing 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director of Place, Cheshire East Council 
Isla Wilson, Cheshire East Health and Care Place Partnership 
Charlotte Wright, Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
Cheshire East Officers and Others 
Alex Jones, Better Care Fund Programme Manager 
Ceri Kay, Legal 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Executive 
Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Paul Bishop, Louise Barry, 
Superintendent Claire Jesson and Claire Williamson. 
 
Mark Groves attended as a substitute. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

14 ADOPTING A REFRESHED 'ALL TOGETHER FAIRER' AS THE 
CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP 
STRATEGY  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Cheshire East Place Director 
in respect of Adopting a refreshed All Together Fairer as the Health Care 
Partnership (HCP) Strategy. 
 
Following feedback which highlighted a health service bias to the content 
in both documents it was agreed that the HCP should be more focused on 
aligning its strategic intent to address the wider determinants of health.  
 
The Board shared their concerns and agreed that there was a need to 
make sure that people were not working in silos, that they needed a 
collegiate approach to avoid duplication. Maintaining an emphasis on the 
recommendations of the All Together Fairer report was important but this 
had to be owned by the system as a whole, both the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Health and Care Partnership and the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

15 BETTER CARE FUND 2ND QUARTER 2023-2024  
 
The Board received a report which
[...]
agreed that there 
was more work needed around how to evaluate the impact of virtual 
wards.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
The Cheshire Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

1. notes and approves the performance against the following metrics: 
avoidable admissions, discharge to normal place of residence, falls, 
residential admissions, reablement. Alongside the metrics where 
appropriate the achievements and challenges have been noted.  

 
16 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE  

 
The Board received a report which provided an update of progress in the 
JSNA work programme since September 2023. 
 
The update included the following 
 

- The Children and Young People’s Emotional and Mental Wellbeing 
JSNA had been completed and had been submitted to the 
Executive Director for Adults, Health and Integration, and the 
Director of Public Health for approval and onward publication. 

- The Tartan Rug dashboard was ready for publication and a video 
user guide was in the final stages of development to be published 
alongside it. 

- The Special Educational Needs and Disability JSNA data collection 
was nearing conclusion with draft recommendations being 
developed and a target approval date of April 2024. 

 
A virtual JSNA conference was planned for the end of February which 
would cover the following: 
 

Page 5



- The reviews undertaken during 2022/23 
- The experience of working on a JSNA  
- How stakeholders could use the JSNA 
- Planned next steps in terms of further adaptation of products, topics 

for review in 2023/24 and 2024/25 
- A consensus building conversation event was planned to prioritise 

recommendations from the 2022/23 JSNAs across partners in 
Cheshire East Place. 

 
A councillor briefing session was also planned during the first half of 2024 
to familiarise councillors with the range of products, and the ways they can 
be utilised and should be interpreted. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
1. Note the progress 
2. Contribute to the JSNA conference 
3. Utilise the JSNA to inform continue challenging decision making in 
relation to public sector budgets 
4. Await further review publications over the first half of 2024. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.45 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



Cheshire and Merseyside 
Secure Data Environment

December 2023

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



Mandate for change

Cheshire and Merseyside Secure Data Environment 2

P
age 8



Mandate for change

In 2022, the Government announced it would invest up to £200 million to boost NHS healthcare 

data research.

Cheshire and Merseyside Secure Data Environment 3

Goldacre Review (published April 2022)

Recommendations:

✓ adopt data access platforms across the NHS

✓ commit to open working practises to increase 
transparency

✓ earn public trust through concrete action.

Data Saves Lives strategy (published June 2022)

Outlines:

➜ intention to move away from processes relying 
on data sharing to a model of data access

➜ how a network of Secure Data 
Environments will facilitate this data 
access model.

This is set out in the Data Saves Lives strategy, which was written following the recommendations of the 

Goldacre review.

P
age 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/better-broader-safer-using-health-data-for-research-and-analysis
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/data-saves-lives-reshaping-health-and-social-care-with-data/data-saves-lives-reshaping-health-and-social-care-with-data


s

Mandate for change

73 years of NHS patient records contain all the 

noise from millions of lifetimes […] They represent 

deeply buried treasure that can help prevent 

suffering and death around the planet…

Goldacre Review (2022)

Cheshire and Merseyside Secure Data Environment 4

P
age 10



What is the Cheshire and Merseyside 

Secure Data Environment (SDE)?

The Cheshire and Merseyside SDE is the new name for the data store 

that has been in place since 2020 as part of the Combined Intelligence 

for Population Health Action (CIPHA) programme.

It securely stores data from GP practices and other providers to be used 

for insight-driven local service management. 

It is being renamed because of how it will support the new North West 

SDE, part of the wider NHS SDE Network, which will improve NHS 

research, delivering faster, higher quality outcomes and findings. 

We will need to establish a new data-sharing agreement with data 

controllers to support use of this data for research through the Cheshire 
and Merseyside SDE

Cheshire and Merseyside Secure Data Environment 5

P
age 11



Building on past and 
ongoing successes

Cheshire and Merseyside Secure Data Environment 6

P
age 12



Secure Data Environment Roadmap
The Combined Intelligence for Population Health Action (CIPHA) programme was established in 2020 and was integral to the region’s 

pandemic response being adaptable and data driven. The Cheshire and Merseyside SDE is the next step for improving the use of data for 
research and planning. Here is an overview of progress made so far and what comes next:

Cheshire and Merseyside Secure Data Environment 7

1. June 2020 – Tier Zero DSA

This overarching agreement set out 

partner organisations’ agreement to 

share information responsibly as CIPHA 

is created. 99% sign up achieved across 

Cheshire and Merseyside.

2. June 2020 – Tier One DSA

Overarching standards agreed for 

sharing confidential information. 

99% sign up achieved across 

Cheshire and Merseyside

Looking back... Next steps...

3. June 2020 – Tier Two DSA: COVID-19

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic 

this DSA was issued for data sharing to 

manage COVID-19 and assist recovery. 

99% sign up achieved across Cheshire 

and Merseyside.

4. September 2021 – Tier Two DSA: Population Health

This DSA was issued to broaden the use of the data for 

Population Health (supporting epidemiology reporting, research 

into novel intervent
[...]
 direct care. 
Your GP practice has the right not to action your request should they 
feel it is not in your best interest.

If you would like to see this information in other languages  
or formats, please contact: 
dataintoaction@cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk

You can find out more about the Cheshire and Merseyside SDE, 
including further information on how to opt out or opt back in 
to your data being used, by visiting: https://dataintoaction.
cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/secure-data-environment

Alternatively, you can:

Call us on 0151 351 8888

Email us at dataintoaction@cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk

Write to us at: The Information Governance Team,  
NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, No 1 Lakeside, 920 Centre Park, 
Warrington, WA1 1QY

The NHS has a Confidential Advisory Group that assesses applications to use health 
and care data for purposes other than direct care. For more information about NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside’s application, please visit www.hra.nhs.uk where you 
can find a register of approved applications and their supporting documentation.

CAG Reference non-research  
24/CAG/0033

CAG Reference Research  
23/CAG/0147

Sam
ple

 - n
ot 

for
 di

str
ibu

tio
n

Page 44

mailto:dataintoaction%40cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk?subject=
https://dataintoaction.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/secure-data-environment
https://dataintoaction.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/secure-data-environment
mailto:dataintoaction%40cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk?subject=
https://www.hra.nhs.uk


Cheshire and Merseyside Secure Data Environment: FAQs   

  

Cheshire and Merseyside Secure Data Environment: FAQs  

Version control: 

Version Date Description 

1.0 21 December 2023 Initial release 

 

Policy and benefits 

What is the Cheshire and Merseyside Secure Data Environment? 

The Cheshire and Merseyside Secure Data Environment (SDE) is where NHS Cheshire and 

Merseyside securely stores data from GP practices and other providers to be used for insight-driven 

local service management. 

The Cheshire and Merseyside SDE is the new name for the data store that has been in place since 

2020 as part of the Combined Intelligence for Population Health Action (CIPHA) programme. The 

reason for this name change is because of how the Cheshire and Merseyside SDE will support the new 

North West Secure Data Environment (NWSDE) in the NHS Secure Data Environment Network.  

A new data sharing agreement is being sought to cover this change, with the NWSDE providing secure 

access to de-identified data for research purposes.  

The Cheshire and Merseyside SDE is also part of a new programme called ‘Data into Action’ that will 

co-ordinate the use of data across the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System (ICS) and 

with academic partners.   

The Cheshire and Merseyside SDE, contracted by NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, is hosted by the 

Data Service for Commissioners Regional Office (DSCRO) and provided by Arden and Greater East 

Midlands Commissioning Support Unit (Arden & GEM). It is intended to serve NHS Cheshire and 

Merseyside, commissioner, local authority, provider, voluntary, community and social enterprise 

(VCSE), and research users.  

The SDE is Cheshire and Merseyside’s recognised platform for conducting all forms of analysis, 

including population health management, risk stratification, planning, and evaluation and research.   

The Cheshire and Merseyside SDE is managed by the NHS and it builds on existing research 

partnerships between health, local authorities and universities. It is supported by academic institutions 

within the region, including the University of Liverpool and Edge Hill University.  

Page 45

https://transform.england.nhs.uk/key-tools-and-info/data-saves-lives/secure-data-environments/


The aim of the Cheshire and Merseyside SDE is to offer near-real time, privacy-protecting access to 

rich linked data spanning different types of data captured for the purpose of: 

• epidemiology reporting 


[...]
ort: 
 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment update 

Date of meeting: 
 

19 March 2024  

Written by: 
 

Georgia Carsberg and Dr Susan Roberts 

Contact details: 
 

susan.roberts@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead: 

Dr Matt Tyrer 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Is this report for: Information     Discussion    Decision    

Why is the report being 
brought to the board? 
 

The purpose of this report to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an 
update of progress in the JSNA work programme since September 2023 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to?  

Creating a place that supports health and wellbeing for everyone living in Cheshire 
East  
Improving the mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire 
East  
Enable more people to live well for longer   
All of the above   

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to? 

Equality and Fairness  
Accessibility  
Integration  
Quality  
Sustainability  
Safeguarding  
All of the above  

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is asked to: 

• Note the progress on the JSNA work programme and to adopt the 
recommendations that have resulted from this work. 

• Provide feedback on the JSNA conference. 

• Utilise the JSNA to inform continue challenging decision making in relation to 
public sector budgets. 

Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders? 

This report has been considered by the Cheshire East Public Health Senior 
Management Team, it has also been shared specifically with the Director of Public 
Health and the Executive Director for Adults, Health and Integration. 

Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report? 

Public engagement took place during the development of the Children and Young 
People’s Emotional and Mental Wellbeing JSNA.  
 

Page 57 Agenda Item 6



2 
 

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit. 

It is envisaged that adopting the JSNA recommendations will help to reduce 
inequalities and enhance existing work to improve overall health and wellbeing in 
Cheshire East.  

 
 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing on the JSNA work 

programme. 

1.2. Health and Wellbeing Boards have a duty to produce JSNAs which are an in-depth 

assessment of the current and future health and social care needs. They are 

informed from a wide range of sources to produce recommendations for 

commissioners and partners to use to improve the overall health and wellbeing of 

residents of Cheshire East whilst looking to reduce inequalities.  

1.3. Key updates include: 

• The Tartan Rug dashboard and video user guide, and the Emotional and Mental 

Wellbeing in Children and Young People JSNA have been published. 

• There has been considerable progress in relation to the lifestyle survey and the 

Special Educational Needs and Disbility (SEND) JSNA, with provisional 

completion dates in the spring/summer 2024. 

• Social isolation, Macclesfield and Care of Older People JSNAs are in their early 

stages. 

• The JSNA conference took place on the 28 February 2024 and has received 

considerable positive feedback. 

• Evaluation of the JSNA work programme has commenced. 

• A councillor briefing session is being planned. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

2.1.1. Note the progress on the JSNA work programme and adopt the 

recommendations that have resulted from this work. 

2.1.2. Provide feedback on the JSNA conference. 

2.1.3. Utilise the JSNA to inform continue challenging decision making in 

relatio
[...]
 range of products, and the ways they 

can be utilised and should be interpreted. 

4.6.3. A process of JSNA evaluation is underway. An online survey has now 

been circulated. In addition, further feedback was gathered at the JSNA 

conference and we intend on developing an approach to monitoring 

where and how the JSNA has been used. Between 6 February 2024 

and 4 March 2024, there were 1308 views of the JSNA webpages. 

There were also 57 views of the Tartan Rug video user guide since its 

publication date on 27 February 2024. 

4.6.4. The “About the JSNA” webpage has been updated to reflect current 

processes. 

4.6.5. Prioritisation of topic areas for 2024/25 is planned to take place over 

January to March 2024. Suggestions have been gathered throughout 

the year, and in addition, further topics can be suggested via the 

phit@cheshireeast.gov.uk address and were suggested during the 

JSNA conference. A consensus building conversation will take place in 

March 2024, informed by the results of a poll that has been circulated in 

advance to JSNA steering group members and VCFSE 

representatives, insights from steering group members and review of 

the Tartan Rug and Public Health Outcomes framework. Of note, the 

capacity to undertake reviews will be reduced during 2024/25 to allow 

sufficient capacity to be available to undertake the Pharmaceutical 

Needs Assessment. 

 
Access to Information 
 
4.7. The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 

report writer: 

 

Name: Dr Susie Roberts 

Designation: Consultant in Public Health  

Email: phit@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

  

Page 61

mailto:phit@cheshireeast.gov.uk


6 
 

Appendix A – Key findings and recommendations from the Children and Young People’s 

Emotional and Mental Wellbeing JSNA  

A1- Children and Young People’s Emotional and Mental Wellbeing JSNA 

Key findings: 

Children and young people’s emotional and mental wellbeing in Cheshire East:  
 

• Many
[...]
al health 

and wellbeing  

3. The mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire East 

is improved  

4. That more people live and age well, remaining independent; and that their lives 

end with peace and dignity in their chosen place  

       All of the above X  
Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to? 

Equality and Fairness  
Accessibility  
Integration  
Quality  
Sustainability  
Safeguarding  
All of the above X 

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action. 

 
To consider and approve the All Together Active and Healthy Weight Plans and 
agree for Officers from across partner organisations to work together to implement 
the actions. 

Page 67 Agenda Item 7



Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders? 

 
N/A 

Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report? 

A multiagency group of professionals and interested parties from across a range of 
Cheshire East organisations have been involved in the drafting of the Plans. 

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit. 

We have a target of an additional 25,000 residents being more active as a result of 
the implementation of the Plan.  
 
Through being more physically active and maintaining a healthy weight, improved 
health and wellbeing can be achieved. 

 
 

1 Report Summary 

 1.1 Over the last year, work has been underway to develop the Cheshire East response to 
Cheshire and Merseyside’s ‘All Together Active Strategy’ (published in October 2022 
https://www.alltogetheractive.org.uk/ ). Significant research shows that the most effective 
preventative measure for ill-health and wellbeing is being active. However, the level of 
physical inactivity in England is continuing. The Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
System Population Health Board commissioned the drafting of ‘All Together Active’ to set a 
strategy for increasing levels of physical activity across the Cheshire and Merseyside 
geography. 

 
1.2 Whilst working on the All Together Active Plan for Cheshire East, we considered and 
agreed to tie in other existing work that was already underway to develop a Healthy Weight 
Plan. The two have been developed in tandem through a series of multi-agency workshops 
and are presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board for approval. 
 
1.3 The draft All Together Active Plan is attached as Appendix One. The draft Healthy 
Weight Plan is attached as Appendix Two. Appendix Three is a list of the 
Services/organisations involved in the drafting of the Plans. 

 

2 Recommendations 

  2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to approve the All Together Active Plan and 

   the Healthy Weight Plan. 

 2.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to agree for Officers from across partner    

organisations to work together to implement the actions set out in the Plans. 

 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

 3.1 To facilitate the delivery of the objectives of the Cheshire and Merseyside All Together 

Active Strategy in the Cheshire East Place and to connect this work with the delivery of the 

Cheshire East Healthy Weight Plan.  

 

 

Page 68

https://www.alltogetheractive.org.uk/


4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategic Outcomes 

 

4.1 A more physically active population that maintains a healthy weight will significantly 

improve health and wellbeing outcomes for individuals. The implementation of these 

Plans will contribute to all four of the strategic outcomes set out in the Joint Local Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy: 

 

 Cheshire East is a place that supports good health and wellbeing for everyone; 

 Our children and young people experience good physical and emotional health 

and wellbeing; 

 The m
[...]
Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2022-2023





Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 19th March, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Board Members  
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health, and Integration 
(attended virtually via Microsoft Teams)  
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council  
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council  
Louise Barry, Healthwatch Cheshire  
Mark Wilkinson, Cheshire East Place Director  
Charlotte Wright, Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service  
 
Cheshire East Officers and Others  
Helen Duckworth, Director of BI Transformation at NHS Arden & Greater East 
Midlands Commissioning Support Unit 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Katie Jones, Business Manager, Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board  
Sandra Murphy, Head of Adults Safeguarding  
Georgia Carsberg, JSNA Support Officer  
Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant  
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Williams, Carbon Manager 

 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Michelle Davis, Peter Skates, Kathryn 
Sullivan, Dr Matt Tyrer, Dr Paul Bishop, Claire Williamson, Isla Wilson, 
Deborah Woodcock, and Superintendent Claire Jesson. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 



21 CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE SECURE DATA ENVIRONMENT 
PROPOSALS  
 
The Board received a presentation on the Cheshire & Merseyside Secure 
Data Environment Proposals following the Government’s announcement 
that it would invest up to £200 million to boost NHS healthcare data 
research. 

The Cheshire and Merseyside SDE was the new name for the data store 
that had been in place since 2020 as part of the Combined Intelligence for 
Population Health Action (CIPHA) programme. 

It securely stored data from GP practices and other providers to be used 
for insight-driven local service management.  

A new data-sharing agreement with data controllers to support use of the 
data for research through the Cheshire and Merseyside SDE would need 
to be established. 
 
The next steps included further dialogue with the public before any data 
sharing agreements would be launched. It was confirmed that data would 
not be shared with commercial organisations at this stage. 
 
Board members asked questions and made the following comments: 
 

- Wanted assurance that data would be secure and how would data 

leaks and breaches be prevented. 

- Would there be an international aspect included around sharing 

data? 

- Would people have to opt out or opt into the sharing of their data. 

- It was felt that a wider conversation in respect of adult social care 

data and understanding further about the difference between patient 

data and people’s data was required. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

22 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report which provided an update of progress on the 
JSNA work programme. 
  
The update included the following: 

 
• The Tartan Rug dashboard and video user guide, and the Emotional and 
Mental Wellbeing in Children and Young People JSNA had been 
published.  
• There had been considerable progress in relation to the lifestyle survey 
and the Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) JSNA, with 



provisional completion dates in the spring/summer 2024. The SEND JSNA 
would help inform the re-write the SEND strategy. 
• Social isolation, Macclesfield, and Care of Older People JSNAs were in 
their early stages.  
• The JSNA conference took place on the 28 February 2024 and had 
received considerable positive feedback.  
• Evaluation of the JSNA work programme had commenced   
• A councillor briefing session was planned to familiarise councillors with 
the range of products, and the ways they could be utilised and should be 
interpreted 
 
Board members who had attended the JSNA conference all echoed the 
positive comments that had been received. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

1. Noted the progress on the JSNA work programme and adopted 

the recommendations that have resulted from this work.  

2. Provided feedback on the JSNA conference.  

3. Utilise the JSNA to inform continue challenging decision making 

in relation to public sector budgets. 

23 ALL TOGETHER ACTIVE AND HEALTHY WEIGHT IMPLEMENTATION 
PLANS  
 
The Board considered a report which outlined the All Together Active Plan 
and the Healthy Weight Plan. Following the publication of the ‘All Together 
Active Strategy’ in October 2022, the nine places within Cheshire and 
Merseyside were required to prepare place-based implementation plans to 
demonstrate how they would achieve increased levels of physical activity.  
 
The two plans had been developed in tandem through a series of multi-
agency workshops. Work was ongoing to identify the leads for each 
activity set out within the plans and timescales would be populated in due 
course. 
 
In response to comments made in respect of to what extent factors 
affecting the public rights of way had been considered in rural areas, 
officers reported that there were no additional resources for the two pieces 
of work. However, the Public Rights of Way Manager and the Head of 
Service had been part of the workshops and more participation and 
making best use of the services that were already being provided or 
commissioned was to be encouraged. Consideration would be given when 
planning for 2024/25 to factors such as reissuing the circular walk leaflets 
and prioritising the routes within the leaflet, ensuring these were 
maintained within existing budgets.  
 
It was agreed that update reports would be brought back to the Board on 
the implementation plans. 
 



RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

1. Approve the All Together Active Plan and the Healthy Weight Plan.  

2. Agree to Officers from across partner organisations to work together 

to implement the actions set out in the Plans. 

24 THE CHESHIRE EAST CARBON PLAN  
 
The Board received a presentation in respect of the Carbon Programme, 
and this informed the Board of the revised target date set for the 
organisation to be carbon neutral which was now 2027. The presentation 
outlined the Councils targets and what it was doing to try and achieve 
these targets which included purchasing green technology, planting trees, 
reducing the volume of waste, building a solar farm, and implementing 
solar panels where possible. 
 
The board acknowledged the link between climate change and the wider 
determinants of health and agreed that there was more to be done around 
the messaging. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

25 CHESHIRE EAST SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 2022-2023  
 
The Board received the annual report of the Local safeguarding Adults 
Board 2022/2023 which described the role, structure, and governance of 
the Safeguarding Board. During the last 12 months Kevin Bennett had 
been appointed as the Independent Chair and the 3-year strategy had 
been updated which reflected the vision, aims and objectives for the Board 
going forward from 2022 to 2025. 
 
In response to a question in respect of the reasons behind the steep 
increase in the number of safeguarding concerns received in the last few 
years, officers reported that this was reflective of the national picture. The 
highest number of concerns raised came from providers, police and then 
health. 

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2022-
2023 be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.25 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 


